



EUROPEAN UNION SATELLITE CENTRE

CORRIGENDUM NOTICE

To: All potential tenderers

From: Procurement Officer

Subject: Framework Contract for the supply of geospatial products for the Copernicus Service in Support to EU External Action (Reference: SATCEN-OP-03/18)

Message: Referring to the above-mentioned procedure, please note the following amendment and corrections to the Draft Framework Contract and the Technical Specifications (Appendix A to Annex I):

Draft Framework Contract

A new Article I.15.4 – “Custody of the Results”- has been inserted:

“The Contractor shall take care and custody of the Results produced and acquired in performance of this FWC, Order Form or Service Request. The Contractor shall maintain an inventory of all those Results produced and acquired in the performance of this FWC, Order Form or Service Request and provide the Contracting Authority with a yearly inventory list, no later than 1 February of year N, containing the following information for the year N-1:

- *List of patents/licences and other registered IPRs;*
- *List of Deliverable Documentation.”*

In Article II.10 c) -“Proprietary Information”:

The following text:

“(c) in respect of Confidential Information imparted orally, any note or record of the disclosure;”

Is replaced with:

“(c) in respect of Proprietary Information imparted orally, any note or record of the disclosure;”

In Article II.7.2 – “Whole agreement and amendments”:

The references to Articles I.16.3 and I.16.4 have been corrected and replaced with references to Articles I.17.3 and I.17.4.

In Article II.12.1 – “Delay in delivery”:



EUROPEAN UNION SATELLITE CENTRE

The reference to Article I.15 has been corrected and replaced with a reference to Article I.16.

Technical Specifications (Appendix A to Annex I)

ANNEX 2 – EXTRACTION OF BUILDINGS

In the headers of the table, the following text:

“Extracted in Layer AAL015 (When Area \geq 100 sq. m)”

Is replaced with:

“Extracted in Layer AAL015 (When Area \leq 100 sq. m)”

The following Feature Functions (FFN):

- *“99 - Industrial/Manufacturing”*
- *“362 - Water Treatment”*

Have been removed from the table.

Torrejón de Ardoz, 15 November 2018